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OP I O.:i 0 . 54 
(416- 1}66) 

Kr . James L . Pal.Ll 
Prosecuting Attorney for 

McDonald County 
Pineville, Missouri 

Dear 1-tr . Paul : 

Answered by ! att~r-!;Y.) •• eJ 

Reference ls QAde t o your requeot f~r a foronl opinion troo 
thio ~!!ice as rollown : 

" • • • • lm&t is the ~ligation o! o. tur~t-ey 
grover 1n cU.spoo 1ng ot d.isea.eed birds that 
hnve died f rom a contagious dlseaoe, ao t hat 
it m8¥ not be t~smitted t o adJo~ 
healthy floc~s.• " 

Thta queetion ar1sea by reason or the following situation 
as set forth in your l etter' 

" 'e have ho.d a serious situation develop in 
this c~unty because ot the increase 1n the 
turk.ey rauing production aa t o dioposal o!' 
turkeys Who apparentl y die from chol era, 
bl ackhead, typhoid. o r syni tis. 

!he prcb le:a that 'l.:iB prese:1ted 1 tself to thin 
of!tee, to I co.nnot r1ru1 whether there 1o any 
statute regarding the disposo.l or ther;e dt­
&eased birds and I am having several compl aints 
t o the ef!'ect t hat peopl e w .have hea.lt.hy 
!locks are being affected by ~~gs or other re­
lated varmints ca.rryL"'lg the$e cliJ.\eaced b iroo 
into their growtns a.rea, with the ult1cate re­
cult ot infecting healthy birds.~ 
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Statutes in regard to the disposal of dead animals are set 
forth in Chapter 269 (All references herein are to the Revised 
Statutes of Missouri, 1959, unless otherwise specified). However, 
the bodies of dead fowls and birds are specifically excepted from 
these statutory provisions pursuant to Section 269 . 200 (3). 

The Livestock Disease Control and Eradication Law is set forth 
in Sections 267.560 through 267.660. Section 267 . 565 (4) , defines 
bird as being of the avian species. Section 267 .590 provides that 
the State Veterinarian may quarantine a flock of birds found by 
him to be suffering f r om any highly contagious, communicable or 
infectious disease. Section 267.595 provides that an entire area 
may be placed under quarantine . Section 267.645 authorizes the 
Department of Agriculture to issue rules and regulations that may 
be necessary for the enforcement of the Livestock Disease Control 
and Eradication Law. 

Upon inquiry of the State Veterinarian we are informed that 
no area in McDonald County and no turkey flocks therein are subject 
to quarantine imposed by the Department of Agriculture. Furthermore, 
no rules and regulations applicable to flocks of turkeys have been 
promulgated by the Department of Agriculture in regard to the en­
forcement of the Livestock Disease Control and Eradication Law. 
Therefore, the provisions of Sections 267.590 through 267.660 do 
not apply to the question which you have raised at this time. 

Your attention is directed to Section 526 .030 . It may be that 
injunctive proceedings are available to relieve the situation de­
scribed in your letter. 

I hope that these suggestions will be helpful t o you. 

Yours very truly, 

NORMAN H. ANDERSON 
Attorney General 


